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Wage and Hour Division, Labor § 510.24 

federal depository libraries in the Com-
monwealth of Puerto Rico; at the dis-
trict office of the Wage and Hour Divi-
sion, U.S. Department of Labor, New 
San Juan Office Building, 159 Chardon 
St., room 102, Hato Rey, PR 00918; at 
the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico De-
partment of Labor and Human Re-
sources, Prudencio Rivera Building, 
Munoz Rivera Avenue 505, Mato Rey, 
PR 00918; or at the National Archives 
and Records Administration (NARA). 
For information on the availability of 
this material at NARA, call 202–741– 
6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/ 
federallregister/ 
codeloflfederallregulations/ 
ibrllocations.html. Establishments are 
classified according to their primary 
activity. The classification structure 
classifies industries by: 

(1) Two-digit major group, 
(2) Three digit industry group, or 
(3) Four-digit industry code, accord-

ing to the level of industrial detail 
which may be required. 
Each operating establishment is as-
signed an industry code on the basis of 
its primary activity, which is deter-
mined by its principal product or group 
of products produced or distributed, or 
services rendered. 

[55 FR 12120, Mar. 30, 1990; 55 FR 12778, Apr. 
5, 1990, as amended at 69 FR 18803, Apr. 9, 
2004] 

§ 510.22 Industries eligible for min-
imum wage phase-in. 

(a) Appendix A contains a listing of 
all industries included in the Census of 
Manufacturing. Appendix B contains a 
listing of non-manufacturing indus-
tries. These listing are organized by 
SIC numbers, presented by: 

(1) Major group (two-digit classifica-
tion), 

(2) Industry group (three-digit classi-
fication), and (3) industry (four-digit 
classification). In each instance the 
phase-in tier which applies to that in-
dustry or group is indicated. 

(b) Employers are required to utilize 
the most detailed classification which 
applies to their industry. Where an em-
ployer’s four-digit SIC code is listed, 
the tier applicable to that code deter-
mines the minimum wage phase-in 
schedule for that employer. (See 
§ 510.10, above). 

(c) Where an industry is not listed by 
four-digit SIC code, employers shall 
utilize the three-digit which applies to 
their industry. If a three-digit code is 
not listed, employers shall use the ap-
plicable two-digit code. 

[55 FR 12120, Mar. 30, 1990; 55 FR 12778, Apr. 
5, 1990] 

§ 510.23 Agricultural activities eligible 
for minimum wage phase-in. 

Agriculture activities eligible for an 
extended phase-in of the minimum 
wage in Major groups 01, 02, and 07 have 
been incorporated into Appendix B— 
Nonmanufacturing Industries Eligible 
for Minimum Wage Phase-In. Applica-
ble wage rates are effective retroactive 
to April 1, 1990. Employers in the sug-
arcane farming industry (SIC Number 
0133) who are subject to Tier 3 wage 
rates but who have paid wage rates 
based on Tier 2 wage rates may not 
take any action to recoup such pay-
ments where those actions would have 
the effect of reducing the wage rate 
being paid at the time of such 
recoupment to below that required 
under Tier 3. 

[55 FR 53247, Dec. 27, 1990] 

§ 510.24 Governmental entities eligible 
for minimum wage phase-in. 

(a) The Commonwealth government 
of Puerto Rico has been determined to 
be eligible for treatment under Tier 2, 
on the basis of wage data supplied to 
the Department. 

(b) Appendix C of this part contains a 
listing of Commonwealth government 
corporations, indicating the phase-in 
tier which applies. Entities which do 
not appear on the list are those for 
which no wage data were supplied. 
These entities are therefore cat-
egorized under Tier 1, and are ineli-
gible for an extended phase-in. 

(c) Appendix D of the part contains a 
listing of municipalities, indicating the 
phase-in tier which applies. Municipali-
ties categorized under Tier 1 are those 
which failed to supply wage data. 

(d) Employees of municipalities who 
have reason to believe that the munici-
pality by which they are employed has 
been incorrectly categorized, e.g., cat-
egorized under Tier 3 instead of Tier 2, 
may no later than June 1, 1990, file 
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with the Administrator a petition for 
review. The petition shall be accom-
panied by any information the em-
ployee may have to support a deter-
mination that the municipality is in-
correctly categorized. In the event the 
Administrator determines that a tier 
other than that listed in appendix D of 
this part applies, the affected munici-
pality shall be liable for retroactive 
payment of any back wages found to be 
due. 

(e) Certain employees of municipali-
ties or government corporations in 
which the average wage is less than 
$4.00 per hour are eligible to be paid 
under Tier 4, rather than Tier 3. Tier 4 
applies only to those employees em-
ployed by municipalities or govern-
ment corporations who are principally 
engaged in one or more of the ‘‘tradi-
tional’’ functions listed in § 510.24 (a) or 
(b). All other employees of such enti-
ties must be paid in accordance with 
Tier 3. 

[55 FR 12120, Mar. 30, 1990; 55 FR 12778, Apr. 
5, 1990] 

§ 510.25 Traditional functions of gov-
ernment. 

(a) Section 6(c)(4) of the Act, as 
amended, limits the six-year phase-in 
of the statutory minimum wage (‘‘Tier 
4’’) to those employees with an average 
wage of less than $4.00 per hour who 
were brought under minimum wage 
coverage ‘‘pursuant to an amendment 
made by the Fair Labor Standards 
Amendments of 1985.’’ The Department 
has interpreted this language as refer-
ring to section 2(c) of the 1985 FLSA 
Amendments, which provided for de-
ferred liability for minimum wage vio-
lations (until April 15, 1986) ‘‘with re-
spect to any employee who would not 
have been covered under the Sec-
retary’s special enforcement policy’’ 
published in 29 CFR 775.2 and 775.4. The 
latter subsection listed those functions 
of State or local government which 
were determined by the Supreme 
Court’s ruling in National League of Cit-
ies v. Usery, 426 U.S. 833 (1976) (subse-
quently overruled by Garcia v. San An-
tonio Metropolitan Transit Authority, 469 
U.S. 528 (1985)) to be integral oper-
ations of the governments in areas of 
traditional governmental functions. 

The listed ‘‘traditional’’ functions in-
cluded the following: 

(1) Schools. 
(2) Hospitals. 
(3) Fire prevention. 
(4) Police protection. 
(5) Sanitation. 
(6) Public health. 
(7) Parks and recreation. 
(8) Libraries. 
(9) Museums. 
(b) The Supreme Court in National 

League of Cities clearly did not limit 
‘‘traditional’’ functions of government 
to those set out in paragraph (a) of this 
section. The Court included within this 
concept all those governmental serv-
ices which the States and their polit-
ical subdivisions have traditionally af-
forded their citizens, which the States 
have regarded as integral parts of their 
governmental activities, and which 
State and local governments are cre-
ated to provide. The Department inter-
prets the Court’s analysis of ‘‘tradi-
tional’’ functions as turning in large 
part upon whether the States or local 
governments had, prior to initial en-
actment of federal regulatory legisla-
tion applicable to a particular field of 
service or activity (such as FLSA), 
generally established themselves as 
providers of the services. The Depart-
ment therefore views the following 
government functions as falling within 
the ‘‘traditional’’ category: 

(1) Finance (including Auditor, Budg-
et and Comptroller). 

(2) Elections. 
(3) Personnel. 
(4) Public works. 
(5) Office of the Mayor. 
(6) Legal Affairs. 
(7) Planning. 
(8) Waterworks. 
(9) Social services. 
(10) Street and highway construction 

and maintenance. 
(11) Automobile licensing. 
(12) Sewage treatment. 
(c) Employees whose primary func-

tion falls within one or more of the ac-
tivities listed in paragraph (a) or (b) of 
this section, are therefore considered 
to be engaged in ‘‘traditional’’ func-
tions of government. This would in-
clude employees who provide support 
functions for such activities, such as 
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